



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14032/2025**

**DELHI STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Jain, Mr. Saksham Singhal
and Mr. Ram Krishna Rao, Advs.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Debesh Panda, SSC, Ms. Zehra
Khan, JSC and Ms. Anauntha
Sharnkar and Ms. Ravicha Sharma,
Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER
11.09.2025

%

CM APPL. 57388/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exemptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14032/2025

3. This application has been filed with the following prayers :

“(I) to pass order giving effect to the Order dated 11.08.2006 passed by the Income Tax Appellate Tribunal, Delhi Bench 'B' ('the Tribunal') in ITA NO. 674/DEL/2000 in the case of the Petitioner for assessment year 1996-97, in a time bound manner:

(II) to grant consequential refund along with applicable interest



*as per law that is due to the Petitioner for assessment year 1996-97, in a time bound manner;
(111) call for the records of the case from the Respondent;”*

4. Issue notice. Mr. Debesh Panda accepts notice for respondent who seeks and is allowed two weeks’ time to take instructions.
5. Renotify on 25.09.2025.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025

SS